

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

|                                |   |             |
|--------------------------------|---|-------------|
| GAMEFLY, INC.,                 | ) |             |
|                                | ) |             |
| <i>Petitioner,</i>             | ) |             |
|                                | ) |             |
| v.                             | ) |             |
|                                | ) |             |
| POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION   | ) |             |
| and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  | ) | No. 11-1179 |
|                                | ) |             |
| <i>Respondents,</i>            | ) |             |
|                                | ) |             |
| UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,  | ) |             |
|                                | ) |             |
| <i>Intervening Respondent.</i> | ) |             |

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
GAMEFLY, INC.**

David M. Levy  
Matthew D. Field  
VENABLE LLP  
575 7<sup>th</sup> Street N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1607  
(202) 344-4732

*Counsel for GameFly, Inc.*

January 18, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Certificate As To Parties.....   | i   |
| Parties, Intervenors and Amici.....  | i   |
| Ruling Under Review.....   | ii  |
| Related Cases .....  | ii  |
| Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement .....   | iii |
| Table of Contents.....   | iv  |
| Table of Authorities .....   | vi  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 1   |
| Standing.....  | 1   |
| Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....   | 2   |
| Statement of Issue Presented for Review .....  | 2   |
| Statement of Case .....  | 2   |
| A. GameFly’s Business.....   | 2   |
| B. DVD Breakage In The Mails: An Industry-Wide Problem<br>With A Highly Selective USPS Response..... | 4   |
| C. GameFly’s Unsuccessful Efforts To Obtain Relief From<br>The USPS .....                            | 11  |
| D. The Governing Law.....  | 12  |
| 1. The anti-discrimination provisions.....   | 12  |
| 2. The complaint remedy .....  | 14  |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| E. | The Commission’s Decision.....  | 15 |
| 1. | The Commission’s findings .....   | 16 |
| 2. | The Commission’s remedy .....   | 19 |
|    | Summary of Argument.....  | 24 |
|    | Standard of Review.....   | 31 |
|    | Argument .....  | 32 |
| I. | The Commission’s Refusal To Award Relief That “Achieves Compliance With” 39 U.S.C. § 403(C) And Remedies The Effect Of The Postal Service’s Discrimination Was Arbitrary, Capricious, And Contrary To Law. .... | 32 |
| A. | The Commission’s Grounds For Not Prescribing An Operational Remedy Were Arbitrary And Capricious. ....  | 35 |
| 1. | The Commission’s supposed lack of authority to prescribe operational relief .....   | 36 |
| 2. | Enforcement and compliance costs .....  | 38 |
| B. | The Commission’s Reasons For Maintaining The Letter-Flat Rate Differential For DVD Mailers Were Also Arbitrary And Capricious.....  | 41 |
| 1. | Uncertainty about the precise cost differences between letter-rated and flat-rated DVD mailers .....  | 42 |
| 2. | Unidentified non-cost differences between letter-rated and flat-rated DVD mailers .....   | 48 |
|    | Conclusion .....  | 53 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**COURT CASES**

*American Federation of Govt. Employees v. FLRA*  
 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....31, 32

*American Louisiana Pipe Line Co. v. FPC*  
 344 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1965) ..... 32

*American Trucking Associations v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.*  
 387 U.S. 367 (1967) ..... 13

*ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC*, 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 46

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*, 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 46

*Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry.*  
 284 U.S. 370 (1932) ..... 50

*Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. U.S. ex rel. Pitcairn Coal Co.*  
 215 U.S. (1910)..... 37

*Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*  
 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 46

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. ICC*  
 535 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 48

*Edison Electric Inst. v. ICC*  
 969 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 48

*ICC v. Campbell*  
 289 U.S. 385 (1933) ..... 21

*LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. PRC*  
 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 46

*Mail Order Ass’n of America v. USPS*  
 2 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....32, 41

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

*MCI Telecoms. Corp. v. FCC*  
 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 14

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 46

*Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. USPS*  
 462 U.S. 810 (1983) ..... 40

*National Easter Seal Society v. USPS*  
 656 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 14

*Newsweek, Inc. v. USPS*  
 663 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 40

*Transcontinental Bus System, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board*  
 383 F.2d. 466 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... 13

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC*  
 473 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 46

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*Experimental Rate and Service Changes to Implement Negotiated Service  
 Agreement With Capital One,*  
 PRC Op. & Rec. Decis. MC2002-2 (May 15, 2003) ..... 13

*Fiscal Year 2010 Annual Compliance Determination*  
 (March 29, 2011). ..... 40

*Investigation of Freight Rates for Transportation of Recyclable  
 or Recycled Commodities*  
 361 I.C.C. 641 (1979)..... 21

*Postal Rate and Fee Changes, 1994*  
 PRC Op. & Rec. Decis. (Nov. 30, 1994) ..... 41

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk



*Red Tag Proceeding*

Docket No. MC79-3, PRC Op. & Rec. Decision (May 18, 1980) ..... 37

*Regulations Establishing A System of Ratemaking*, Order No. 43, PRC Docket No. RM2007-1 (Oct. 29, 2007)..... 50

*Rex Jellico Coal Co. v. Louisville & N. R. Co.*

237 I.C.C. 67 (1940)..... 37

*Suncor Energy Marketing Co., Inc. v. Platte Pipe Line Co.*

132 FERC ¶ 61,242 (2010)..... 37

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 554(b)(3) .....32, 40

5 U.S.C. § 556(d) ..... 32, 40, 41

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 31, 40, 1, 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C) through (E) ..... 31

\* 39 U.S.C. § 403(c) ..... 1, 2, 12, 14, 17, 19, 24, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 52

39 U.S.C. § 3622(c) ..... 12, 48, 49

39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(10) ..... 12

39 U.S.C. § 3625 (2000)..... 15, 1, 10

39 U.S.C. § 3662 ..... 1, 2, 15

39 U.S.C. § 3662(a) ..... 14

39 U.S.C. § 3662(b) ..... 14

\* 39 U.S.C. § 3662(c) ..... 1, 2, 14, 15, 20, 25, 33, 35, 38, 48

39 U.S.C. § 3663 ..... 1, 31, 1, 15

Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act § 204

Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198, 3216 (2006) ..... 15

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

**REGULATIONS**

DMM Notice 123 (“Price List”) (Effective June 6, 2011) ..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 66, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 28, 2005)..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Alfred E. Kahn  
*The Economics of Regulation: Principles and Institutions* 199 (1970) ..... 48

David Boies and Paul R. Verkuil  
*Public Control of Business* 15-24, 254-56 (1977)..... 13

Solon J. Buck  
*The Granger Movement* 11-14, 34 (1913)..... 13
